revenue when due. Premiums are reported gross of reinsurance ceded (refer to note 8). Revenue on service contracts is recognized as
services are rendered.

Expenses are recognized when incurred. Insurance contract liabilities are computed at the end of each year, resulting in benefits and
expenses being matched with the premium income.

16 Manulife Financial Corporation 2013 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 2 Accounting and Reporting Changes

(a) Changes in accounting policy during the year

(i) Impact of standards applied retrospectively
Effective January 1, 2013, the Company adopted several new and amended accounting pronouncements. The amendments to IAS 19
“Employee Benefits” and IFRS 10 “Consolidated Financial Statements” were adopted retrospectively. As a result of these adoptions,
net income attributed to shareholders for the year ended December 31, 2012 increased by $74 and total shareholders’ equity and
non-controlling interests at December 31, 2012 decreased by $737 and by $200, respectively.

The following table summarizes the changes.

As at December 31, 2012 January 1, 2012

Increase (decrease) in As reported Adjustments
Reclass-

ifications(1) Restated As reported Adjustments
Reclass-

ifications(1) Restated

Total Invested assets $ 229,928 $ (806) $ (1,190) $ 227,932 $ 226,520 $ (818) $ (923) $ 224,779
Total Other assets 48,143 (564) 290 47,869 39,524 (572) 398 39,350
Segregated funds net assets 207,985 – 1,212 209,197 195,933 – 936 196,869

Total assets $ 486,056 $ (1,370) $ 312 $ 484,998 $ 461,977 $ (1,390) $ 411 $ 460,998

Insurance contract liabilities $ 199,588 $ – $ (1,193) $ 198,395 $ 190,366 $ – $ (923) $ 189,443
Investment contract liabilities 2,424 (4) – 2,420 2,540 (22) – 2,518
Bank deposits 18,857 – – 18,857 18,010 – – 18,010
Derivatives 7,206 294 – 7,500 7,627 350 – 7,977
Deferred tax liability 694 (388) 297 603 766 (468) 474 772
Other liabilities 14,253 (331) (4) 13,918 12,341 (141) (76) 12,124
Long-term debt 5,452 (406) – 5,046 5,503 (425) – 5,078
Liabilities for preferred shares and

capital instruments 3,501 402 – 3,903 4,012 404 – 4,416
Segregated funds net liabilities 207,985 – 1,212 209,197 195,933 – 936 196,869

Total liabilities $ 459,960 $ (433) $ 312 $ 459,839 $ 437,098 $ (302) $ 411 $ 437,207

Shareholders’ retained earnings $ 3,178 $ 78 $ – $ 3,256 $ 2,501 $ 4 $ – $ 2,505
Shareholders’ accumulated other

comprehensive income (loss) (369) (815) – (1,184) 96 (915) – (819)
Non-controlling interests 501 (200) – 301 415 (177) – 238
Accounts not impacted by

accounting changes 22,786 – – 22,786 21,867 – – 21,867

Total equity $ 26,096 $ (937) $ – $ 25,159 $ 24,879 $ (1,088) $ – $ 23,791

Total liabilities and equity $ 486,056 $ (1,370) $ 312 $ 484,998 $ 461,977 $ (1,390) $ 411 $ 460,998

2012 net income attributed to
shareholders(2) $ 1,736 $ 74 $ – $ 1,810

(1) Amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation. Includes a reclassification as a result of IFRS 10 (see section (ii) below) and tax adjustment
(refer to note 6).

(2) This amount represents an increase of $0.04 per share for 2012.

(ii) New standards related to consolidation, joint arrangements and other interests
Effective January 1, 2013, the Company adopted five new related standards issued by the IASB: IFRS 10 “Consolidated Financial
Statements”, IFRS 11 “Joint Arrangements”, IFRS 12 “Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities”, IAS 27 “Separate Financial